Depreciation and amortisation are accounting measures which allocate the value of an asset over
its useful life for Council’s property, plant and equipment including infrastructure assets such as
roads and drains. This increase is due to the impact of the revaluations of Council's infrastructure
assets as at 30 June 2016 and capitalisation of the 2016-17 Capital Works projects.

 Net Loss on Sale/Disposal of Property, Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment - ($522k 4.2.9
increase)

The net loss on disposal of assets has increased in 2017-18. These amounts are difficult to
predict when the budget is set. Items include disposal of: buildings, road surfaces, pavements,
kerb and channels, footpaths, drains, right of ways and local area traffic management.

4.3 Adjusted Underlying Result ($7.52m decrease)

The adjusted underlying result is the net surplus or deficit for the year adjusted for capital
contributions, gains or losses on disposal of non-operating assets sold and other one-off
adjustments.

It is a measure of financial sustainability as it is not impacted by non-recurring or one-off items of
income and expenses which can often mask the operating result. The adjusted underlying result
for the 2017-18 year is a surplus of $17.05m which is a decrease of $7.52m from the 2016-17
year’s forecast.

Annual

Budget

2016-17

Forecast

2016-17

Annual

Budget

2017-18

Variance

2016-17

Forecast to

2017-18

Budget

$,000 $,000 $,000 $,000

Total Income 164,946 171,369 172,157 788

Total Expenses 147,730 145,195 154,938 (9,743)

Surplus for the year 17,216   26,173   17,219   (8,955)

Net Loss on Sale/Disposal of Property, Infrastructure, Plant and

Equipment 1,050 508 1,030 522

Grants - Capital (1,875) (2,113) (1,200) 913

Adjusted Underlying Surplus 16,391 24,568 17,049 (7,519)

Adjusted Underlying Surplus

184

   2017-18 Annual Budget

 Page 70

 Analysis of Budgeted Cash Position 5.

The Budgeted Statement of Cash Flows shows what is expected to happen during the year in
terms of cash. It explains what cash movements are expected and the difference in the cash
balance at the beginning and the end of the year. The net cash flows from operating activities,
shows how much are expected to remain after providing day to day services to the community.